Version 5010 level II compliance: Do you know what to do?

Make sure you know how to meet version 5010 level II compliance
The version 5010 compliance deadline is less than 90 days away

All entities covered under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) must be ready to implement the version 5010 transaction standards by December 31, 2011. In order to meet this compliance deadline, you need to conduct both level I internal testing, and level II external testing of transactions.

Level I internal testing
Level I internal testing allows you to identify and address any potential issues that may arise in advance of testing with external business partners. If you have not yet done so, take action now to complete your internal testing as soon as possible. By now, you should have completed level I internal testing, and begun level II external testing.

Level II external testing
For level II external testing, you should identify the business partners you currently conduct transactions with, and create a schedule and timeline for external testing with each partner. If you trade with a large number of business partners, identify priority partners to conduct testing with first.

To meet level II compliance, business partners that should be included in external testing include:
- Billing services
- Clearinghouses
- Pharmacies
- Entities responsible for coverage and benefit determinations
- Payers

To ensure a smooth transition during level II external testing, you should first test the transactions you currently use on a daily basis, such as:
- Claims
- Eligibility determinations
- Remittances
- Referral authorizations

After testing your daily transactions, you are ready to test all remaining transactions to ensure that you are fully compliant for level II external testing.

Keep up to date on version 5010 and ICD-10
Visit the ICD-10 website for the latest news and resources to help you prepare, and to download and share the implementation widget today.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-14
Contents

General Information
Reducing improper payments, fighting fraud and curbing waste and abuse........................................ 3
Medicare 2012 open enrollment drug and health plan data now live.................................................. 3
Discontinuance of verification of foreign born status in provider enrollment........................................ 4
Implementation of Pay.gov application fee collection process through PECOS.............................. 4
Additional fields for additional documentation request letters............................................................ 5
Get ready for DMEPOS competitive bidding.................................................................................. 6
Are you licensed for DMEPOS competitive bidding?........................................................................... 6
Quarterly provider update................................................................................................................... 7
Prohibition on balance billing qualified Medicare beneficiaries.......................................................... 8

Incentive Programs
New information about the PCIP special incentive remittance.................................................. 10
Contact FCSO if you’ve been incorrectly identified as a PCIP practitioner........................................... 10
Reminder: November 1, 2011, is deadline to request eRx hardship exemption.............................. 11
Materials from Medicare & Medicaid EHR Incentive Program national provider call ... 12
Materials from September 9 Medicare and Medicaid EHR Incentive Programs call .... 12
Medicare EHR incentive program: October 3 was last day for eligible professionals to begin 90-day reporting period for 2011.... 13

Local Coverage Determinations
Contents ................................................................................................................................................. 14

Electronic Data Interchange
CARC, RARC, MREP and PC Print update.................................................................................. 16
Claim status category and claim status code update........................................................................... 17
Important update regarding 5010/D.0 implementation – act now................................................... 18
New fact sheet available on version 5010 testing readiness............................................................... 19
Full 5010 implementation is coming soon ... 20
Less than 90 days left until full 5010 implementation.............................................................. 21

Coding and Billing
2012 ICD-10-PCS GEMS files available .................................................. 22
Billing of new influenza virus vaccine .................................................. 22
Pharmacy billing for drugs provided “incident to” a physician service .................................. 23

Claim and Inquiry Summary Data
Top inquiries, rejects, and RTPs.......................................................... 25

Reimbursement
2011-2012 influenza vaccine prices now available .............................................................. 31
Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility Prospective Payment System fact sheet revised .................. 31
Claim adjustments for counseling to prevent tobacco use ......................................................... 31
FY 2012 IPF PPS changes.................................................. 32
Clarification of E/M payment policy .......... 39
Ambulance inflation factor for CY 2012 .................................. 41
Update to the Internet-only manual, publication 100-04, Ambulance .......................................... 42

Educational Resources

Educational Events
Upcoming provider outreach and educational events – December 2011 ................................................. 43

Other Educational Resources
CMS recognizes October as National Breast Cancer Awareness Month.............................................. 44
Annual Wellness Visit brochure now available in hard copy........................................................... 44
Diabetes-Related Services fact sheet revised.................................................................................. 44
Vaccinate early to protect against the flu......................................................................................... 45
Expanded Benefits brochure available.............................................................. 45
Medicare Ambulance Services booklet released................................................................................ 45
Hospital Reclassifications fact sheet now available ........................................................................ 45
New electronic MLN button for providers .... 46
New fast fact posted on MLN provider compliance Web page.................................................... 46
MLN provider exhibit program schedule.................................................. 46
Sign up for the MLN Matters Listserv......................................................................................... 46

Contact Information
Addresses, phone numbers, and websites.. 47

Subscription Form
Medicare Part A Connection subscription.... 48
Reducing improper payments, fighting fraud, and curbing waste and abuse under the Affordable Care Act

Final rule released for the Medicaid recovery audit program

On Wednesday, September 14, 2011, the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) released its final rule for the Medicaid recovery audit program, a key part of the Administration’s initiatives to curb waste, fraud and abuse. Created by the Affordable Care Act, the Medicaid recovery audit program will help states identify and recover improper Medicaid payments. It will be largely self-funded, paying independent auditors a contingency fee out of any improper payments they recover that took place in the previous three years.

The recovery audit contractors (RACs) detect and correct past improper payments. RACs review claims after payments have been made, using both simple, automated review processes and detailed reviews that include medical records. RACs can only go three years back from the date the claim was paid, and are required to employ a staff consisting of nurses, therapists, certified coders, and a physician. Under these expansions, RACs will help identify and recover over and underpayments to providers across Medicare and Medicaid for the first time.

New resources to fight fraud

The Affordable Care Act provides an additional $350 million over 10 years and an annual inflation adjustment to ramp up anti-fraud efforts, including increasing scrutiny of claims before they’ve been paid, investments in sophisticated data analytics, and more “feet on the street” law enforcement agents and others to fight fraud in the health care system.

These efforts build on our recently awarded predictive modeling contract under which the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) is using the kind of technology used by credit card companies to stop fraud. Since June 30 of this year CMS has been using this technology to help identify potentially fraudulent Medicare claims and uncover fraudulent providers and suppliers, flagging both for investigation and referrals to law enforcement. This new tool allows CMS for the first time to use real-time data to spot suspect claims and providers and take action to stop fraudulent payments before they are paid.

These efforts build on the many aspects of the Affordable Care Act that are currently working to bring down waste, fraud and abuse in the health care system. To learn about the many accomplishments the new tools have produced in preventing and fighting waste, fraud and abuse in these programs, see http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/fraud09142011a.html.


Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-50

Medicare 2012 open enrollment drug and health plan data now live

Online “Plan Finder” offers unbiased resource to review plan options

In advance of the new, earlier annual enrollment period, people with Medicare were able to begin reviewing plan benefit and cost information on Saturday, October 1, 2011. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) launched access to its popular Web-based “Medicare Plan Finder” that allows beneficiaries, their families, trusted representatives, and senior program advocates to look at all local drug and health plan options that are available for the 2012 benefit year.

The annual enrollment period begins earlier this year, on Saturday, October 15, and runs through Wednesday, December 7. People with Medicare will have seven weeks to review Medicare Advantage and Part D prescription drug coverage benefits and plan options, and choose the option that best meets their unique needs. The earlier open enrollment period also ensures that Medicare has enough time to process plan choices so that coverage begins without interruption on Sunday, January 1, 2012.

People can use the “Plan Finder” – available at www.Medicare.gov – by searching their home ZIP code for Medicare Advantage (Part C) and Prescription Drug (Part D) plans available in their area.


Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-09
Discontinuance of verification of foreign born status in provider enrollment

Effective immediately, providers are no longer required to provide information, which verifies the legalized status of enrollment applicants including those individuals referenced in any ownership related information. This is part of an ongoing Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) review of current enrollment requirements to eliminate unnecessary burden on providers as well as delays in the enrollment process. The instructions in Program Integrity Manual Chapter 10, Section 5.7.2 will be updated in the near future.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-62

Implementation of Pay.gov application fee collection process through PECOS

Provider types affected
This Medicare Learning Network (MLN) Matters® special edition article is intended for all providers and suppliers, (except physicians and non-physician practitioners who are not required to pay an application fee), who are initially enrolling in Medicare, adding a practice location, or revalidating their enrollment information, and do so by submitting one of the following paper Medicare enrollment applications or the associated Internet-based Provider Enrollment, Chain and Ownership System (PECOS) enrollment applications:

- CMS 855A – Medicare enrollment application for institutional providers;
- CMS 855B – Medicare enrollment application for clinics, group practices; and certain other suppliers; and
- CMS 855S – Medicare enrollment application for durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies (DMEPOS) suppliers.

Provider action needed

Stop – impact to you
Currently, providers or suppliers use Pay.gov to make Medicare application fee payments electronically. This article announces a change to this website address to access Pay.gov on the Internet.

Caution – what you need to know
The changes outlined below have no effect on the Pay.gov payment collection process. Provider and suppliers will continue to make payment for the application fees to Pay.gov on the Internet. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) is simply revising the way providers access Pay.gov to improve the efficiency of the application fee payment, collection, and accounting process.

Go – what you need to do
Use the following address to make your application fee payments: https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/feePaymentWelcome.do. Please update any bookmarks you may have in place to the new address.

Background
In February 2011, CMS published a final rule, CMS-6028-FC, with provisions related to the submission of application fees as part of the provider enrollment process. An application fee and/or hardship exception must be submitted with any application received from institutional providers initially enrolling in Medicare, adding a practice location, or revalidating their enrollment on or after March 25, 2011.

Changes for making Medicare application payments

Internet based PECOS online application submitters
For those who submit applications online via the PECOS website (also referred to as PECOS Provider Interface (or PECOS PI)), you will no longer have to separately access Pay.gov first to make your application fee payments. Instead, as you proceed through the Internet based PECOS application process, if a fee is required, you will be prompted to submit a payment. You will be automatically transferred from the Internet based PECOS application site to the Pay.gov website where you will make your payment by ACH credit and debit card.

PECOS PI submitters will be automatically transferred to Pay.gov to pay the application fee.

Once your payment transaction is complete, you will be automatically returned to the PECOS website to complete the remaining part of your application. PECOS will track the collection transaction from Pay.gov and will update payment status, allowing your application to be processed.

855 paper application submitters
For providers who continue to use the 855 paper enrollment application, you will now access Pay.gov

continued on next page
Pay.gov...continued

using the following URL: https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/feePaymentWelcome.do.

Complete the Medicare application fee form and click the ‘PAY NOW’ button. You will be redirected to enter and submit payment collection information. At the conclusion of the collection process, you will receive a receipt indicating the status of your payment. Please print a copy for your records. We strongly recommend that you attach this receipt to the completed CMS-855 application submitted to your Medicare contractor.

Paper application submitters-interim procedures


After December 31, 2011, to access Pay.gov, you will be required use the URL https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/feePaymentWelcome.do.

Additional information

More information about the enrollment process, the required fees, and the hardship exceptions process can be found in the MLN Matters® Article MM7350, available at http://www.cms.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM7350.pdf.

More information on revalidation can be found in SE1126, which is available at http://www.cms.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1126.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your Medicare contractor at their toll-free number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip.

MLN Matters® Number: SE1130
Related Change Request (CR) #: N/A
Related CR Release Date: N/A
Effective Date: October 3, 2011
Related CR Transmittal #: N/A
Implementation Date: N/A

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

Additional fields for additional documentation request letters

Provider types affected

This article is for physicians, providers, and suppliers who must respond to additional documentation requests (ADRs) from Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MACs) or durable medical equipment Medicare administrative contractors (DME MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

What you need to know

Change request (CR) 7254, from which this article is taken, makes changes to the Medicare systems that allow A/B MACs and DME MACs to include, on additional documentation request (ADR) letters, information about the electronic submission of medical documentation (esMD) pilot.

Background

CR 7254, from which this article is taken, announces several changes to the Medicare systems that enable Medicare review contractors, participating in the esMD pilot, to include on ADR letters additional information necessary for esMD.

Specifically, these will allow MACs to include in each ADR:

- A statement about how providers can get more information about submitting medical documentation via the esMD mechanism
- A documentation case ID number that may facilitate tracking of submitted documents.

Additional information

You can find the official instruction, CR 7254, issued to your A/B MAC or DME MAC by visiting http://www.cms.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R958OTN.pdf.


If you have any questions, contact your A/B MAC or DME MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip.

MLN Matters® Number: MM7254 Revised
Related Change Request (CR) #: 7254
Related CR Release Date: September 15, 2011
Effective Date: January 3, 2012, except April 2, 2012 for suppliers billing DME MACs
Related CR Transmittal #: R958OTN
Implementation Date: January 3, 2012, except April 2, 2012 for DME MACs

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
Get ready for DMEPOS competitive bidding

The Medicare durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies (DMEPOS) competitive bidding program round 2 and the national mail-order competitions are coming soon.

Fall 2011

- CMS announces bidding schedule
- CMS begins bidder education program
- Bidder registration period to obtain user ID and passwords begins

Winter 2012

- Bidding begins

If you are a supplier interested in bidding, prepare now – don’t wait.

- **Update your contact information:** The following contact information in your enrollment file at the national supplier clearinghouse (NSC) must be up to date before you register to bid. If your file is not current, you may experience delays and/or be unable to register and bid. DMEPOS suppliers should review and update:
  - The name, Social Security number, and date of birth for all authorized official(s) (if you have only one authorized official listed on your enrollment file, consider adding one or more authorized officials to help with registration and bidding); and
  - The correspondence address.

DMEPOS suppliers can update their enrollment via the internet-based Provider Enrollment, Chain and Ownership System (PECOS) or by using the July 11, 2011, version of the CMS-855S enrollment form. Suppliers not currently using PECOS can learn more about this system by accessing the PECOS website (www.cms.gov/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/01_Overview.asp) or reviewing the PECOS fact sheet at www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/MedEnroll_PECOS_DMEPOS_FactSheet_ICN904283.pdf. Information and instructions on how to submit a change of information via the hardcopy CMS-855S enrollment form may be found on the NSC website (www.palmettogba.com/nscc) and by following this path: Supplier Enrollment/Change of Information/Change of Information Guide.

- **Get licensed:** Contracts are only awarded to suppliers that have all required state licenses at the time the bid is submitted. Therefore, before you submit a bid for a product category in a competitive bidding area (CBA), you must have all required state licenses for that product category on file with the NSC. Every location must be licensed in each state in which it provides services. If you have only one location and are bidding in a CBA that includes more than one state, you must have all required licenses for every state in that CBA. If you have more than one location and are bidding in a CBA that includes more than one state, your company must have all required licenses for the product category for every state in that CBA. It is very important that you make sure that current versions of all required licenses are in your enrollment file with the NSC before you bid. If any required licenses are expired or missing from your enrollment file, we can reject your bid. Suppliers bidding in the national mail-order competition must have the applicable licenses for all 50 states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and American Samoa.

- **Get accredited:** Suppliers must be accredited for all items in a product category in order to submit a bid for that product category. If you are interested in bidding for a product category and are not currently accredited for that product category, take action now to get accredited for that product category. Your accreditation organization will need to report any accreditation updates to the NSC. CMS cannot contract with suppliers that are not accredited by a CMS-approved accreditation organization.

Further information on the DMEPOS accreditation requirements along with a list of the accreditation organizations and those professionals and other persons exempted from accreditation may be found at the CMS website: www.cms.gov/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/01_Overview.asp.

The competitive bidding implementation contractor (CBIC) is the official information source for bidders. Stay informed – visit the CBIC website at www.dmecompetitivebid.com to subscribe to email updates and for the latest information on the DMEPOS competitive bidding program.

**Note:** If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-01
Are you licensed for DMEPOS competitive bidding?

The Medicare durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies (DMEPOS) competitive bidding program round 2 and national mail-order competitions are coming soon. If you plan to bid, take action now to make sure you have all required licensures for the competitive bidding areas and product categories for which you plan to bid. You must have current versions of all required licenses on file with the national supplier clearinghouse (NSC) at the time of bidding or we can reject your bid.

The NSC has recently updated its DMEPOS licensure database. This database contains the licensure requirements for each state and territory and can assist you in verifying that you meet current licensure requirements. The updated database contains a search tool that is more interactive and is arranged by product specialty rather than supplier type. The database also contains contact information for licensing agencies in each state and territory.

Licensure requirements vary from state to state and locality to locality. The NSC licensure directory provides a good starting point to help you identify the licenses you need. State licensure requirements change periodically and have many exceptions, so the NSC’s database serves only as a guide. It remains your responsibility to ensure you are in compliance with the most current state and federal laws and regulations.

The new and improved NSC licensure database can found on the NSC website at http://www.PalmettoGBA.com/NSC (select the “Licensure Database” in the Self Service Tools section of the home page). You can verify the licenses you currently have on file with the NSC via the Internet-based Provider Enrollment, Chain, and Ownership System (PECOS) at https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/login.do.

For more information about the competitive bidding program, including a fact sheet about the licensure requirements for bidding suppliers, please visit the competitive bidding implementation contractor website at www.DMECompetitiveBid.com.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-06

---

Quarterly provider update

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) publishes the quarterly provider update (QPU) at the beginning of each quarter to inform the public about:

- Regulations and major policies currently under development during this quarter.
- Regulations and major policies completed or canceled.
- New/revised manual instructions.

CMS regulations establish or modify the way CMS administers the Medicare program. These regulations impact providers and suppliers providing services to Medicare beneficiaries. Providers may access the QPU by going to the CMS website at http://www.cms.gov/QuarterlyProviderUpdates/. Providers may join the CMS-QPU electronic mail to ensure timely notification of all additions to the QPU.
General Information

Prohibition on balance billing qualified Medicare beneficiaries

Provider types affected
All Medicare physicians, providers and suppliers who submit claims to Medicare for services and supplies provided to qualified Medicare beneficiaries (QMBs) are affected. This includes providers of services to enrollees of Medicare Advantage plans.

What you need to know
Stop – impact to you
This special edition MLN Matters® article provides guidance from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) to Medicare providers serving qualified Medicare beneficiaries (QMBs). All Medicare providers are reminded that they may not bill QMBs for Medicare cost-sharing.

Caution – what you need to know
All Medicare physicians, providers, and suppliers who offer services and supplies to QMBs must be aware that they may not bill QMBs for Medicare cost-sharing. This includes deductible, coinsurance, and copayments, known as “balance billing.” Section 1902(n)(3)(B) 4714 of the Social Security Act prohibits Medicare providers from balance billing QMBs for Medicare cost-sharing. QMBs have no legal obligation to make further payment to a provider or Medicare managed care plan for Part A or Part B cost sharing. Providers who inappropriately bill QMBs for Medicare cost-sharing are subject to sanctions.

Go – what you need to do
Refer to the Background and Additional information sections of this article for further details and resources about this guidance. Please ensure that you and your staffs are aware of the current balance billing law and policies regarding QMBs. Visit the state Medicaid agency websites of the state in which you practice to learn how to submit claims if you are not currently submitting claims to a state.

Background
This article provides CMS guidance to Medicare providers to help them avoid inappropriately billing QMBs for Medicare cost-sharing, including deductible, coinsurance, and copayments. This is known as “balance billing.”

Balance billing of QMBs is prohibited by federal law
Under current law, Medicare providers cannot balance bill a QMB. Section 1902(n)(3)(B) 4714 of the Social Security Act prohibits Medicare providers from balance billing QMBs for Medicare cost-sharing. (Please note, this section of the Act is available at http://www.ssa.gov/OP_Home/ssact/title19/1902.htm.)

Specifically, the statute provides that the Medicare payment and any Medicaid payment are considered payment in full to the provider for services rendered to a QMB.

QMBs have no legal obligation to make further payment to a provider or Medicare managed care plan for Part A or Part B cost sharing. Providers who balance bill QMB patients may be subject to sanctions based on Medicare provider requirements established in Sections 1902(n)(3)(C) and 1905(p)(3) of the Social Security Act. Medicare providers who violate these billing restrictions are violating their Medicare provider agreement.

Please note that the statute referenced above supersedes Section 3490.14 of the State Medicaid Manual, which is no longer in effect, and therefore, may be causing confusion about QMB billing.

QMBs and benefits
QMBs are persons who are entitled to Medicare Part A and are eligible for Medicare Part B; have incomes below 100 percent of the federal poverty level; and have been determined to be eligible for QMB status by their state Medicaid agency.

- Medicaid pays the Medicare Part A and B premiums, deductibles, coinsurance and copayments for QMBs.
- At the state’s discretion, Medicaid may also pay Part C Medicare Advantage premiums for joining a Medicare Advantage plan that covers Medicare Part A and B benefits and mandatory supplemental benefits.
- Regardless of whether the state Medicaid agency opts to pay the Part C premium, the QMB is not liable for any coinsurance or deductibles for Part C benefits.

continued on next page
Ways to improve the claims process

Effective communications between you and state Medicaid agencies can improve the claims process for all parties involved. Therefore, CMS suggests that you take the following four actions to improve communications with state Medicaid agencies and better understand the billing process for services provided to QMB beneficiaries:

1. Determine if the state in which you operate has electronic crossover processes with the Medicare coordination of benefits contractor (COBC) in place or if direct submission to the state Medicaid agency is required or available. Nearly all states participate in the Medicare crossover process. It may just be that particular QMBs need to be added to the eligibility exchange between given states and Medicare. If a claim is automatically crossed over to another payer, such as Medicaid, it is customarily noted on the Medicare remittance advice.

2. Recognize that you must meet any state-imposed requirements and may need to complete the provider registration process to be entered into the state payment system.

3. Understand the specific requirements for provider registration for the state(s) in which you work.

4. Contact the state Medicaid agency directly to determine the process you need to follow to begin submitting claims and receiving payment.

QMB eligibility and benefits

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Dual eligibility</th>
<th>Eligibility criteria</th>
<th>Benefits</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>
| Qualified Medicare beneficiary (QMB only) | • Income cannot exceed 100% of the federal poverty level (FPL)  
• Resources cannot exceed $6,600 for a single individual or $9,910 for an individual living with a spouse and no other dependents | • Entitled to Medicare Part A  
• Eligible for Medicaid payment of Medicare Part B premiums, deductibles, coinsurance and copays (except for Part D) |
| QMB plus | • Meets all of the standards for QMB eligibility as described above, but also meets the financial criteria for full Medicaid coverage  
• Individuals often qualify for full Medicaid benefits by meeting the medically needy standards, or through spending down excess income to the medically needy level. | • Entitle to all benefits available to QMB, as well as all benefits available under the state plan to a fully eligible Medicaid recipient |

For more information about dual eligible categories and benefits, please visit [http://www.medicare.gov/Publications/Pubs/pdf/10126.pdf](http://www.medicare.gov/Publications/Pubs/pdf/10126.pdf).

Additional information

For more information about QMBs and other individuals who are dually eligible to receive Medicare and Medicaid benefits, please refer to the Medicare Learning Network® publication titled Medicaid Coverage of Medicare Beneficiaries (Dual Eligibles), which is available at [http://www.cms.gov/mlnproducts/downloads/medicare_beneficiaries_dual_eligibles_at_a_glance.pdf](http://www.cms.gov/mlnproducts/downloads/medicare_beneficiaries_dual_eligibles_at_a_glance.pdf).

New information about the PCIP program’s special incentive remittance

Payments under the primary care incentive payment (PCIP) program are often electronic, followed-up with a paper report called the special incentive remittance. The remittance is detailed, identifying all of the PCIP-eligible services for the previous quarter from which the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) calculated the PCIP bonus payment. In 2012, the remittance will be modified to include a summary statement, sorted by practitioner and incentive. Stay tuned for an upcoming change request (CR) for more information.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-51

Contact FCSO if you feel you’ve been incorrectly identified as a PCIP practitioner

If you feel that you have been incorrectly identified as a Primary Care Incentive Payment Program (PCIP) eligible practitioner, you may contact First Coast Service Options (FCSO) and request a review of your prior claims history that resulted in the eligibility determination. If it is determined that an error was made in your claims history, FCSO will accept the return of your PCIP payment. Refer to MLN Matters article MM7060 at http://www.CMS.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM7060.pdf for a list of eligibility requirements.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-61

Get motivated by Medicare …

Find out about provider incentive programs

• e-Prescribing (eRx)
• Electronic Health Records (EHR)
• Physician Quality Reporting System
• Primary Care Incentive Program (PCIP)

Available at http://medicare.fcso.com/Landing/191460.asp
Reminder: November 1, 2011, is deadline to request a Medicare eRx incentive program hardship exemption for 2012 payment adjustment

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) would like to remind eligible professionals and group practices participating in the Medicare electronic prescribing (eRx) incentive program that the deadline to request a hardship exemption for the 2012 eRx payment adjustment is November 1, 2011.

Eligible professionals and group practices should determine if they are subject to the 2012 eRx payment adjustment by reviewing the MLN Article SE1107. If you believe that you may be subject to the 2012 eRx payment adjustment, you should determine if you meet any of the hardship exemption categories specified by CMS in the 2011 Medicare electronic prescribing (eRx) incentive program final rule.

In addition, a Quick Reference Guide is available to help you understand the changes that the eRx final rule made to the 2011 Medicare eRx incentive program. As a result of changes to the program, eligible professionals and group practices have until November 1, 2011, to submit a significant hardship exemption request and rationale.

Please note, to be considered for an exemption under the significant hardship exemption category “Eligible professionals who register to participate in the Medicare or Medicaid electronic health record (EHR) incentive programs and adopt certified EHR technology,” an eligible professional must:

1. Have registered for either the Medicare or Medicaid EHR incentive program (for instructions on how to register for one of the EHR incentive programs, we refer readers to the registration and attestation page of the EHR incentive programs section of the CMS website at http://www.cms.gov/EHRIncentivePrograms/20_RegistrationandAttestation.asp#TopOfPage); and

2. Provide identifying information as to the certified EHR technology (as defined at 42 CFR 495.4 and 45 CFR 170.102) that has been adopted for use no later than October 1, 2011. Please note that, in order to qualify for an exemption to the 2012 eRx payment adjustment under this significant hardship exemption category, it is not necessary that an eligible professional receive an incentive payment under the Medicare or Medicaid EHR incentive program.

Eligible professionals wishing to register for the Medicaid EHR incentive program in states that have not yet launched their respective programs may initiate the registration process at the CMS registration and attestation system, and obtain a registration number but will not be able to successfully complete registration. If a state has not launched its Medicaid EHR incentive program, the state name will not appear in the drop-down menu for eligible professionals to choose from. However, a registration number is assigned even if registration is not successfully completed.

In order to initiate registration for the Medicaid EHR incentive program, please visit https://ehrincentives.cms.gov/hitech/login.action and follow the instructions to begin the registration process. Obtaining a CMS EHR incentive programs registration number, even if the registration is not successfully completed, suffices for the purposes of applying for a significant hardship exemption for the 2012 Medicare eRx payment adjustment.

To request an exemption, individual eligible professionals must submit their hardship exemption requests through the Quality Communications Support Page and group practices participating under the group practice reporting option (GPRO) must submit hardship exemption requests via a letter to CMS.

Please remember that CMS will review these requests on a case-by-case basis. All decisions on significant hardship exemption requests will be final.

For additional information and resources, please visit www.cms.gov/erxincentive on the CMS website.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-67
Materials from ‘Medicare & Medicaid EHR Incentive Program: Understanding Meaningful Use’ national provider call now available

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) hosted a national provider call on Thursday, August 18, to discuss the meaningful use requirements of the electronic health record (EHR) incentive programs. The presentation, call transcript, and the audio recording of the call are now available. Don’t miss this opportunity to hear from CMS experts on this important topic.

The agenda included:

- Defining “meaningful use”
- The requirements for stage 1 of meaningful use (2011 and 2012)
- Attestation for meaningful use
- Goals of the meaningful use objectives specification sheets
  1. Stage 1 EHR Meaningful Use Specification Sheets for Eligible Professionals
  2. Stage 1 EHR Meaningful Use Specification Sheets for Eligible Hospitals
- Question and answer session

All materials from this call can be found on the CMS EHR website on the Educational Materials page at http://www.CMS.gov/EHRIncentivePrograms/Downloads/UnderstandingMeaningfulUse.zip.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-47

Materials from September 9, ‘Medicare and Medicaid EHR Incentive Programs: Registration and Attestation for Eligible Professionals’ call available

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) hosted a national provider call on Friday, September 9, 2011, on the topic of “Registration and Attestation for Medicare and Medicaid EHR Incentive Programs for Eligible Professionals”, including:

- Path to payment
- Highlights of registration and attestation processes
- Third party proxy
- Troubleshooting
- Helpful resources
- Question and answer session

The presentation, transcript, and audio recording from this call and other selected calls can now be found under the “Presentations for Providers” section on the Educational Materials page of the CMS electronic health record (EHR) website. Please refer to the transcript for clarifications to the audio recording for the Friday, September 9 call.

Want more information about the EHR incentive programs? Make sure to visit the Medicare and Medicaid EHR Incentive Programs website for the latest news and updates on the EHR Incentive Programs.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-08
Medicare EHR incentive program: October 3 was the last day for eligible professionals to begin 90-day reporting period for 2011

The last day that eligible professionals (EPs) could begin their 90-day reporting period in calendar year (CY) 2011 for the Medicare electronic health record (EHR) incentive program was Monday, October 3, 2011. For EPs, that means they must have begun their consecutive 90-day reporting period by Monday, October 3, 2011, in order to attest to meeting meaningful use and be eligible to receive an incentive payment for CY 2011.

For EPs who have already completed their reporting period, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has a number of tools available to help prepare for attestation. EPs can use the CMS Eligible Professional Attestation Worksheet to record their meaningful use measures to have as a reference when attesting for the Medicare EHR incentive program in the Web-based Registration and Attestation System registration and attestation system. The Meaningful Use Attestation Calculator and Attestation User Guide for Eligible Professionals can also help EPs to successfully attest to meeting meaningful use.

Looking ahead

Take a look at all of the other important dates that are coming up by visiting the CMS Medicare and Medicaid EHR Incentive Programs Milestone Timeline, or reviewing the “Important Dates” section of the EHR Incentive Programs’ Overview page.

Want more information about the EHR incentive programs?

Make sure to visit the CMS EHR Incentive Programs website for the latest news and updates.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-60
This section of Medicare A Connection features summaries of new and revised local coverage determinations (LCDs) developed as a result of either local medical review or comprehensive data analysis initiatives. These initiatives are designed to ensure the appropriateness of medical care and to make sure that the Medicare administrative contractor (MAC) jurisdiction 9 (J9) Part A LCDs and review guidelines are consistent with accepted standards of medical practice.

Refer to our LCDs/Medical Coverage Web page at http://medicare.fcso.com/Landing/139800.asp for full-text LCDs, including final LCDs, draft LCDs available for comment, LCD statuses, and LCD comment/response summaries.

Effective and notice dates
Effective dates are provided in each LCD, and are based on the date services are furnished unless otherwise noted in the LCD. Medicare contractors are required to offer a 45-day notice period for LCDs; the date the LCD is posted to the website is considered the notice date.

Advance beneficiary notice
- **Modifier GZ** must be used when providers, physicians, practitioners, or suppliers want to indicate that they expect that Medicare will deny an item or service as not reasonable and necessary and they have not had an advance beneficiary notification (ABN) signed by the beneficiary. **Note:** Line items submitted with the modifier GZ will be automatically denied and will not be subject to complex medical review.
- **Modifier GA** must be used when providers, physicians, practitioners, or suppliers want to indicate that they expect that Medicare will deny a service as not reasonable and necessary and they do have on file an ABN signed by the beneficiary.
- All claims not meeting medical necessity of a local coverage determination (LCD) must append the billed service with modifier GA or GZ.
Revisions to LCDs

A61885: Vagal nerve stimulation (VNS) for intractable depression – revision to the LCD coding guidelines

LCD ID number: L29003 (Florida)
LCD ID number: L29035 (Puerto Rico/U.S. Virgin Islands)
The local coverage determination (LCD) “coding guidelines” attachment for vagal nerve stimulation (VNS) for intractable depression was most recently revised on January 1, 2011. Since that time, based on the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) change request 7545, transmittal 2296, dated September 2, 2011, for the "October 2011 Update of the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS)," the following verbiage was added to the "coding guidelines" attachment of the LCD:

Effective for services performed on or after January 1, 2011, CPT code 64569 (Revision or replacement of cranial nerve [e.g., vagus nerve] neurostimulator electrode array, including connection to existing pulse generator) was added as an appropriate procedure for device code C1778 (Lead, neurostimulator [implantable]) because the procedure may be appropriately reported on the same claim with the device code.

Effective date
This revision to the LCD "coding guidelines" attachment is effective for claims processed on or after October 1, 2011, for dates of service on or after January 1, 2011. First Coast Service Options Inc. (FCSO) LCDs are available through the CMS Medicare Coverage Database at http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/

Coding guidelines for an LCD (when present) may be found by selecting “LCD Attachments” in the “Jump to Section…” drop-down menu at the top of the LCD page. For LCDs with a future effective date, select the “Display Future Effective Documents” link at the top of the list of LCDs page.

Get news about LCDs delivered to your inbox
To receive quick, automatic notification when new and revised LCDs are posted to the website, subscribe to the FCSO eNews mailing list. Simply go to http://medicare.fcso.com/Header/137525.asp, enter your email address and select the subscription option that best meets your needs.
CARC, RARC, MREP and PC Print update

Provider types affected
Physicians, providers and suppliers who bill Medicare contractors (fiscal intermediaries (FIs), regional home health intermediaries (RHHIs), Medicare carriers, A/B Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MACs) and durable medical equipment Medicare administrative contractors (DME MACs)) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries are affected.

Provider action needed
Change request (CR) 7514, from which this article is taken, announces the latest update of claim adjustment reason codes (CARCs) and remittance advice remark codes (RARCs) that are effective on October 1, 2011, for Medicare. It also instructs certain Medicare contractors to update Medicare Remit Easy Print (MREP) and PC Print software. Be sure your billing staffs are aware of these changes.

Background
The reason and remark code sets must be used to report payment adjustments in remittance advice transactions. The reason codes are also used in some coordination of benefits (COB) transactions. A national code maintenance committee maintains the CARCs. The CARC list is updated three times a year in early March, July, and November. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) maintains the RARC list, which is used by all payers. The RARC list is also updated three times a year in early March, July, and November.

Both code lists are posted on the Washington Publishing Company (WPC) website, available at http://www.wpc-edi.com/Code. The lists at the end of this article summarize the latest changes to these code lists, as announced in CR 7514.

Additional information
If you use the MREP and/or PC Print software, be sure to obtain an updated copy once it is available.

The official instruction, CR 7514, issued to your FI, RHHI, carrier, A/B MAC, and DME MAC regarding this change, may be viewed at http://www.cms.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R2304CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your FI, RHHI, carrier, A/B MAC, or DME MAC, at their toll-free number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip.

CR 7514 changes
New codes – CARC

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Current narrative</th>
<th>Effective date</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>237</td>
<td>Legislated/regulatory penalty. At least one remark code must be provided (may be comprised of either the NCPDP reject reason code, or remittance advice remark code that is not an ALERT.)</td>
<td>6/5/2011</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Modified codes – CARC
• None

Deactivated codes – CARC
• None

New codes – RARC

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Current narrative</th>
<th>Medicare initiated</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>N544</td>
<td>Alert: Although this was paid, you have billed with a referring/ordering provider that does not match our system record. Unless corrected, this will not be paid in the future.</td>
<td>Yes</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>N545</td>
<td>Payment reduced based on status as an unsuccessful eprescriber per the electronic prescribing (eRx) incentive program.</td>
<td>Yes</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>N546</td>
<td>Payment represents a previous reduction based on the electronic prescribing (eRx) incentive program.</td>
<td>Yes</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

continued on next page
Modified codes – RARC

- None

Deactivated codes – RARC

- None

MLN Matters® Number: MM7514
Related Change Request (CR) #: 7514
Related CR Release Date: September 15, 2011
Effective Date: October 1, 2011
Related CR Transmittal #: R2304CP
Implementation Date: October 3, 2011

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

Claim status category and claim status codes update

Provider types affected
This article is for all physicians, providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare contractors (fiscal intermediaries (FIs), regional home health intermediaries (RHHIs), Part A/B Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MACs), Medicare carriers, and durable medical equipment (DME) MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider action needed
This article, based on change request (CR) 7585, explains that the claim status and claim status category codes for use by Medicare contractors with the Health Care Claim Status Request and Response ASC X12N 276/277 and the Health Care Claim Acknowledgement ASC X12N 277 are updated three times per year at the committee meeting. These meetings are held in the January/February time frame, again in June and finally in late September or early October, in conjunction with the accredited standards committee (ASC) X12 meetings.

The committee has decided to allow the industry six months for implementation of newly added or changed codes. Medicare contractors will begin using the current codes posted at http://www.wpc-edi.com/codes, on or about November 1, 2011. Included in the code lists are specific details, including the date when a code was added, changed, or deleted. All providers are reminded to ensure that their billing staffs are aware of the updated codes and the timeframe for implementations.

Background
The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires all health care benefit payers to use only claim status category codes and claim status codes approved by the national code maintenance committee in the X12 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request and Response format adopted as the standard for national use (004010X093A1). These codes explain the status of submitted claims. Proprietary codes may not be used in the X12 276/277 to report claim status.

Additional information
The official instruction, CR 7585, issued to your Medicare contractors (FI, RHHI, A/B MAC and carrier) regarding this change, may be viewed at http://www.cms.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R2314CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your Medicare contractor at their toll-free number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip.

MLN Matters® Number: MM7585
Related Change Request (CR) #: 7585
Related CR Release Date: September 30, 2011
Effective Date: January 1, 2012
Related CR Transmittal #: R2314CP
Implementation Date: January 3, 2012

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
Important update regarding 5010/D.0 implementation – act now

**Provider types affected**

This MLN Matters® special edition article is intended for all physicians, providers, and suppliers who bill Medicare contractors (carriers, fiscal intermediaries (FIs), Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MACs), home health and hospice MACs (HH+H MACs), and durable medical equipment MACs (DME MACs)) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

**Provider action needed**

**Stop – impact to you**

You and your billing and software vendors must be ready to begin processing the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA), versions 5010 & D.0 production transactions by December 31, 2011. Beginning January 1, 2012, all electronic claims, eligibility and claim status inquiries, must use versions 5010 or D.0. version 4010/5.1 claims and related transactions will no longer be accepted. The electronic remittance advice will only be available in the 5010 version.

**Caution – what you need to know**

You must comply with this important deadline to avoid delays in payments for Medicare fee-for-service (FFS) claims after December 31, 2011. The implementation requires changes to the software, systems, and perhaps procedures that you use for billing Medicare and other payers.

**Go – what you need to do.**

Contact your MACs to receive the free version 5010 software (PC-Ace Pro32) and begin testing now. Consider contracting with a version 5010 compliant clearinghouse who can translate the non-compliant transactions into compliant 5010 transactions. For Part B and DME providers, download the free Medicare Remit Easy Print (MREP) software to view and print compliant HIPAA 5010 835 remittance advices, which are available at [http://www.cms.gov/AccessstoDataApplication/02_MedicareRemitEasyPrint.asp](http://www.cms.gov/AccessstoDataApplication/02_MedicareRemitEasyPrint.asp). Part A providers may download the free PC-Print software to view and print compliance HIPAA 5010 835 remittance advices, which is available on your A/B MACs website. Contact your respective professional associations and other payers for guidance and resources in order to meet their deadlines.

**Background**

HIPAA requires the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) to adopt standards that covered entities (health plans, health care clearinghouses, and certain health care providers) must use when they electronically conduct certain health care administrative transactions, such as claims, remittance, eligibility, claims status requests and responses, and others.

The implementation of HIPAA 5010 and the National Council for Prescription Drug Programs (NCPDP) version D.0 presents substantial changes in the content of the data that you submit with your claims, as well as the data available to you in response to your electronic inquiries. The implementation requires changes to the software, systems, and perhaps procedures that you use for billing Medicare and other payers.

Version 5010 refers to the revised set of HIPAA transaction standards adopted to replace the current version 4010/4010A standards. Every standard has been updated, from claims to eligibility to referral authorizations.

All HIPAA covered entities must transition to version 5010 by January 1, 2012. Any electronic transaction for which a standard has been adopted must be submitted using version 5010 or after January 1, 2012. Electronic transactions that do not use version 5010 are not compliant with HIPAA and will be rejected.

To allow time for testing, CMS began accepting electronic transactions using either version 4010/4010A or version 5010 standards on January 1, 2011, and will continue to do so through December 31, 2011. This process allows a provider and its vendors to complete end-to-end testing with Medicare contractors and demonstrate that they are able to operate in production mode with versions 5010 and D.0.

**Electronic transactions that do not use version 5010 on or after January 1, 2012, will be rejected.**

**Note:** HIPAA standards, including the ASC X12 version 5010 and version D.0 standards are national standards and apply to your transactions with all payers, not just with FFS Medicare. Therefore, you must be prepared to implement these transactions for your non-FFS Medicare business as well.

**Are you at risk of missing the deadline?**

If you can answer NO to any of the following questions, you are at risk of not being able to meet the January 1, 2012, deadline and not being able to submit claims:

1. Have you contacted your software vendor (if applicable) to ensure that they are on track to meet the deadline or contacted your MAC to get the free version 5010 software (PC-Ace Pro32)?

continued on next page
5010...continued

2. Alternatively, have you contacted clearinghouses or billing services to have them translate your version 4010 transactions to version 5010 (if not converting your older software)?

3. Have you identified changes to data reporting requirements?

4. Have you started to test with your trading partners, which began on January 1, 2011?

5. Have you started testing with your MAC, which is required before being able to submit bills with the version 5010?

6. Have you updated MREP software to view and print compliant HIPAA 5010 835 remittance advices?

Additional information


**New fact sheet available on version 5010 testing readiness**

All covered entities under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) must be ready to implement the version 5010 transaction standards on January 1, 2012. A critical step to reaching this milestone is testing version 5010 transactions prior to going live. With less than four months until the transition, it is time to take action, especially on external (Level II) testing. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has posted a new fact sheet to help you better understand testing and the steps involved.

External testing with business partners in the new version 5010 format will ensure that you are able to send and receive compliant transactions prior to the deadline. You should begin testing as soon as possible if you have not already done so. Waiting until the last minute may result in long testing queues, so plan ahead to avoid the rush.

Here are some suggested steps to take now:

- Identify the partners you currently conduct transactions with
- Create a schedule and timeline for external testing with each partner
- Identify priority partners to conduct testing with if you trade with a large number of business partners

**Keep up-to-date on version 5010**

Please visit the 5010 website located at [https://www.CMS.gov/Versions5010andD0/](https://www.CMS.gov/Versions5010andD0/) for the latest news and resources to help you prepare today.

**Note:** If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

*Source:* CMS PERL 201109-53
Electronic Data Interchange

Full 5010 implementation is coming soon

The HIPAA 5010 compliance date is fast-approaching. There are less than 100 days left until full implementation on January 1, 2012.

As of January 1, 2012, version 5010 will be required for all HIPAA standard transactions. This means:

- Beginning January 1, 2012, HIPAA version 4010A1 will no longer be accepted by Medicare.
- All trading partners must operate in HIPAA version 5010.

It is essential to begin the transition now to prevent a disruption to your claims processing and cash flow.

If you have not done so already, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) strongly encourages you to begin exchanging version 5010 transactions with your Medicare administrative contractor (MAC) now to ensure compliance with the January 1, 2012, impact date.

As a reminder, CMS offers free billing software that is version 5010 compliant. Please contact your MAC, fiscal intermediary (FI) or carrier to obtain the latest version of PC-Ace Pro32. CMS also provides the Medicare Remit Easy Print (MREP) software to view and print compliant HIPAA 5010 - 835 remittance advices. Please visit http://www.cms.gov/AccessToDataApplication/02_MedicareRemitEasyPrint.asp to view this software.

More information

Medicare fee-for-service (FFS) providers should take advantage of the many resources we have provided on the 5010 dedicated website located at https://www.cms.gov/Versions5010andD0/.

Don’t wait! Test now to avoid possible delays in payment due to the end-of-year rush in 5010 testing. Testing now will allow time for any needed corrections prior to January 1, 2012, the date when only 5010 transactions will be accepted.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-55

Get ready for 5010 – test now

Visit our HIPAA 5010 section of the provider website where you’ll learn the latest news about HIPAA 5010, find out how to prepare for 5010 testing, and discover the resources you need to make your the transition to 5010 as smooth as possible. Don’t wait – call FCSO’s EDI to test now – 888-670-0940, option-5.
Less than 90 days left until full 5010 implementation

Version 5010 testing week shows promising results
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) version 5010 team held its second national testing event the week of Monday, August 22, 2011, to Friday, August 26, 2011. During national testing week, 1,252 Medicare fee-for-service (FFS) trading partners conducted testing with the Medicare administrative contractors using the version 5010 format that all covered entities are required to use beginning Sunday, January 1, 2012.

Results
These 1,252 trading partners submitted a total of 67,782 test files and no significant error scenarios were reported. Additionally, 74 trading partners responded to a follow-up survey about national testing week that found that:

- 45 percent of those surveyed responded that they were testing the 837I with Medicare;
- 72 percent responded they were testing the 837P with Medicare;
- 43 percent responded they were testing the 835 with Medicare;
- 24 percent responded they were testing the 276/277 with Medicare; and
- 54 percent responded they were exchanging test files with payers other than Medicare.

Additional results show that transition to production is progressing. Twenty-six percent of trading partners stated they were currently in production status, with an additional 42 percent stating that they expect to be in production status within the next month. Most respondents (72 percent) stated that they were able to receive and process a 277CA while testing.

More information
Medicare FFS providers should take advantage of the many resources we have provided on the 5010-dedicated website at http://www.CMS.gov/Versions5010andD0.

5010/D.0 implementation items
The HIPAA 5010 compliance date is fast approaching. There are less than 90 days left until full implementation on Sunday, January 1, 2012. Don’t wait. Contact your local Medicare administrative contractor and test now to avoid possible delays in payment due to the end-of-year rush in 5010 testing. Testing now will allow time for any needed corrections prior to Sunday, January 1 – the date when only 5010 transactions will be accepted.

Reminders
- Saturday, January 1, 2011, marked the beginning of the 5010/D.0 transition year
- Versions 5010 & D.0 FAQs Now Available!
- National Testing Day Message Now Available!
- 5010/D.0 Errata requirements and testing schedule can be found here
- Contact your MAC for their testing schedule

Readiness assessment
- Have you done the following to be ready for 5010/D.0?
- What do you need to have in place to test with your Medicare administrative contactor (MAC)?
- Do you know the implications of not being ready?

5010/D.0 implementation calendar
Upcoming events
Wednesday, November 9 – CMS-hosted 5010 national provider call – HIPAA 5010 status update
Wednesday, December 7 – CMS-hosted 5010 national provider call – question and answer session
Saturday, December 31 – end of the transition year; beginning of 5010 production environment

Past events
For a complete list of past 5010 national provider calls, please visit the 5010 national provider calls section of our versions 5010 & D.0 website.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-69, 201110-02
2012 ICD-10-PCS GEMs files now available

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has posted the 2012 ICD-10 procedure coding system (PCS) general equivalence mappings (GEMs) files to the CMS website. These files are available on the 2012 ICD-10-PCS and GEMs Web page at http://www.cms.gov/ICD10/11b15_2012_ICD10PCS.asp. To access the files, scroll to the bottom of the page to the “Downloads” section.

Also available on the 2012 ICD-10 PCS and GEMs Web page:
- Official ICD-10-PCS coding guidelines
- 2012 version – what’s new
- Code tables and index
- Code descriptions – long and abbreviated titles
- Development of the ICD-10-PCS
- ICD-10-PCS reference manual and slides
- Addendum

Coming December 2011 – the 2012 ICD-10-CM (diagnosis) files, the diagnosis GEMs, and the reimbursement mappings

Is your organization preparing for a smooth transition to ICD-10 on October 1, 2013?

The CMS ICD-10 website at www.cms.gov/icd10 is a valuable resource to help you prepare for the U.S. health care industry’s change from ICD-9 to ICD-10 for medical diagnosis and inpatient procedure coding. Bookmark this website and check back frequently for the latest news, resources, compliance timelines, and teleconference information, or get notification of website updates by signing up for the CMS ICD-10 industry email updates mailing list.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-66

Information for institutional providers regarding billing of new influenza virus vaccine (CPT code 90654)

Effective for claims with dates of service on or after Monday, May 9, 2011, Medicare will begin paying for Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code 90654 for the influenza virus vaccine, split virus, preservative-free, for intradermal use.

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has instructed Medicare contractors to hold all institutional claims containing CPT code 90654 with dates of service on or after Monday, May 9, 2011, until their systems are able to accept them for processing, no later than Monday, April 2, 2012. Medicare institutional providers also have the option to hold their claims containing CPT code 90654 until Monday, April 2, 2012.

CMS will issue additional information regarding vaccine payments via change request.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-05

How can the PDS help my practice?

The Provider Data Summary (PDS) can help you quickly identify potential billing issues through detailed analysis of personal billing patterns in comparison with those of similar providers. Additional information, including a quick-start guide to help you easily get started right away, is available at http://medicare.fcso.com/PDS/index.asp.
Pharmacy billing for drugs provided “incident to” a physician service

Note: This article was revised on September 26, 2011, to reflect the revised change request (CR) 7397 issued on September 23. The effective and implementation dates were changed. Also, the CR release date, transmittal number, and the Web address for accessing CR 7397 were revised. All other information remains the same. This information was previously published in the August 2011 Medicare A Connection, page 22.

Provider types affected
Pharmacies that submit claims for drugs to Medicare contractors (fiscal intermediaries (FIs), carriers, regional home health intermediaries (RHHIs), A/B Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MACs), and durable medical equipment MACs) are affected.

What you should know
This article is based on CR 7397, which clarifies policy with respect to restrictions on pharmacy billing for drugs provided “incident to” a physician service. The CR also clarifies policy for the local determination of payment limits for drugs that are not nationally determined.

This article notes that CR 7397 rescinds and fully replaces CR 7109. Please be sure your staffs are aware of this update.

Background
Pharmacies billing drugs
Pharmacies may bill Medicare Part B for certain classes of drugs, including immunosuppressive drugs, oral anti-emetic drugs, oral anti-cancer drugs, and drugs self-administered through any piece of durable medical equipment.

Claims for these drugs are generally submitted to the durable medical equipment Medicare administrative contractor (DME MAC). The carrier or A/B MAC will reject these claims as they need to be sent to the DME MAC.

In the rare situation where a pharmacy dispenses a drug that will be administered through implanted DME and a physician’s service will not be utilized to fill the pump with the drug, the claim is submitted to the A/B MAC or carrier.

The DME MAC, A/B MAC, or carrier will make payment to the pharmacy for these drugs, when deemed to be covered and reasonable and necessary. All bills submitted to the DME MAC, A/B MAC, or carrier must be submitted on an assigned basis by the pharmacy.

When drugs may not be billed by pharmacies to Medicare Part B
Pharmacies, suppliers and providers may not bill Medicare Part B for drugs dispensed directly to a beneficiary for administration “incident to” a physician service, such as refilling an implanted drug pump. These claims will be denied.

Pharmacies may not bill Medicare Part B for drugs furnished to a physician for administration to a Medicare beneficiary. When these drugs are administered in the physician’s office to a beneficiary, the only way these drugs can be billed to Medicare is if the physician purchases the drugs from the pharmacy. In this case, the drugs are being administered “incident to” a physician’s service and pharmacies may not bill Medicare Part B under the “incident to” provision.

Payment limits
The payment limits for drugs and biologicals that are not included in the average sales price (ASP) Medicare Part B Drug Pricing File or Not Otherwise Classified (NOC) Pricing File are based on the published wholesale acquisition cost (WAC) or invoice pricing, except under the outpatient prospective payment system (OPPS) where the payment allowance limit is 95 percent of the published average wholesale price (AWP). In determining the payment limit based on WAC, the payment limit is 106 percent of the lesser of the lowest-priced brand or median generic WAC.

Medicare contractors will not search their files to either retract payment for claims already paid or to retroactively pay claims, but will adjust claims brought to their attention.

Additional information
The official instruction, CR 7397 issued to your Medicare contractor regarding this issue may be viewed at http://www.cms.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R2312CP.pdf.
If you have any questions, please contact your Medicare contractor at their toll-free number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip.

The following manual sections regarding billing drugs and biological and “incident to” services may be helpful:


**Learn the secrets to billing Medicare correctly**

Who has the power to improve your billing accuracy and efficiency? You do -- visit the Provider self-audit resources section where you’ll discover the tools you need to learn how to consistently bill Medicare correctly – the first time. You’ll find FCSO’s most popular self-audit resources, including the E/M interactive worksheet, Provider Data Summary (PDS) report, and the Comparative billing report (CBR).
Top inquiries, rejects, and return to provider claims – July-September 2011

The following charts demonstrate the available top number of inquiries, rejected claims, and reason codes for return to providers (RTPs) submitted to First Coast Service Options Inc. (FCSO), by Florida and U.S. Virgin Islands providers during July-September 2011.

For tips and resources to help providers to avoid or reduce the amount of time spent on many of these issues, refer to the Inquiries and Denials section of our website at http://medicare.fcso.com/Inquiries_and_denials/index.asp.

Florida Part A top inquiries for July-September 2011

[Chart showing top inquiries for July-September 2011]
U.S. Virgin Islands Part A top inquiries for July-September 2011

*Note: July and August include Puerto Rico inquiries

- 1500/UB92 Form Item: 53
- Beneficiary Demographic: 6
- Cancellation of Claim/Return Claim/Billed in Error: 8
- Claim Change Information: 7
- Connectivity Issues/Installments: 7
- Contractual Obligation Not Met: 7
- CWF Rejects: 12
- Filing/Billing Instructions: 11
- MSP: 7
- Overlapping Claims: 15
- Part A Entitlement: 9
- Payment Explanation Calculation: 6
- Suspended: 37

# of inquiries

July 2011 | August 2011 | September 2011
Florida Part A top rejects for July-September 2011

Reject Code

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Reject Code</th>
<th>July 2011</th>
<th>August 2011</th>
<th>September 2011</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>10417</td>
<td>848</td>
<td>875</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>34009</td>
<td>498</td>
<td>444</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>36428</td>
<td>608</td>
<td>574</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>38031</td>
<td>1,037</td>
<td>1,527</td>
<td>2,028</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>38200</td>
<td>996</td>
<td>2,243</td>
<td>2,200</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>39011</td>
<td>1,059</td>
<td>1,445</td>
<td>1,777</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>39929</td>
<td>753</td>
<td>619</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>C7010</td>
<td>2,452</td>
<td>2,305</td>
<td>2,837</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>T5052</td>
<td>583</td>
<td>586</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>U5200</td>
<td>668</td>
<td>633</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>U5233</td>
<td>1,953</td>
<td>2,183</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>U6802</td>
<td>3,167</td>
<td>811</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

# of Rejects
U.S. Virgin Islands Part A top rejects for July-September 2011
Florida Part A top return to providers (RTPs) for July-September 2011

Reason codes

# of RTPs

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Reason code</th>
<th>July 2011</th>
<th>August 2011</th>
<th>September 2011</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>11701</td>
<td>480</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12206</td>
<td>312</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>19301</td>
<td>373</td>
<td>346</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>32073</td>
<td>927</td>
<td>413</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>32200</td>
<td>356</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>32206</td>
<td>347</td>
<td>418</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>32213</td>
<td>421</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>32291</td>
<td>6,023</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>32402</td>
<td>449</td>
<td>359</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>38038</td>
<td>1,914</td>
<td>2,014</td>
<td>1,845</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>38117</td>
<td>390</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>38119</td>
<td>1,305</td>
<td>1,417</td>
<td>1,330</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>N5052</td>
<td>429</td>
<td>766</td>
<td>763</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

continued on next page
U.S. Virgin Islands Part A top return to providers (RTPs) for July-September 2011
2011-2012 influenza vaccine prices now available


Note that influenza vaccine is not a Part D-covered drug. For information about Medicare’s coverage of the influenza vaccine and its administration, as well as related educational resources for health care professionals and their staff, visit http://www.CMS.gov/MLNProducts/35_PreventiveServices.asp.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-65

Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility Prospective Payment System fact sheet revised

The revised Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility Prospective Payment System fact sheet is now available in downloadable format. It includes information on background, elements of the inpatient rehabilitation facility prospective payment system, and quality reporting.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-10

Claim adjustments for counseling to prevent tobacco use

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) will be making adjustments to claims for counseling to prevent tobacco use with dates of service Saturday, January 1, 2011, through Monday, April 4, 2011. These adjustments will be completed by Friday, November 4, 2011.

In a previous message (PERL 201108-16), you were made aware of a claims processing problem where claims with the following criteria were not processing correctly:

- HCPCS G0436 and/or G0437
- Revenue codes 0942, 096X, 097X, or 098X
- Dates of service on or after Saturday, January 1, 2011
- Diagnosis codes 305.1 or V15.82
- Occurrence code 32 not present

This claims processing problem was corrected in May 2011, and CMS released any claims it was holding. CMS will now be adjusting any claims that were processed incorrectly with the above mentioned criteria. If you have any claims impacted by this problem, the adjustment will be reflected on your remittance advice. CMS appreciates your patience as it corrects these claims.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-04

Find fees faster: Try FCSO’s fee schedule lookup

Find the fee schedule information you need fast – with FCSO’s fee schedule lookup, located at http://medicare.fcso.com/Fee_lookup/fee_schedule.asp. This exclusive online resource features an intuitive interface that allows you to search for fee information by procedure code. Plus, you can find any associated local coverage determinations (LCDs) with just the click of a button.
FY 2012 inpatient psychiatric facility prospective payment system changes

Provider types affected
Hospitals submitting claims to Medicare fiscal intermediaries (FIs) or Part A/B Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MACs) for inpatient psychiatric services provided to Medicare beneficiaries and paid under the inpatient psychiatric facility prospective payment system (IPF PPS) are affected.

What you need to know
This article is based on change request (CR) 7506, which informs Medicare contractors about the fiscal year (FY) 2012 update to the Medicare severity diagnosis related groups (MS-DRGs) and ICD-9-CM coding. The coding changes require an update to the inpatient psychiatric facility prospective payment system’s (IPF PPS’) comorbidity adjustment, effective October 1, 2011. Please be sure to inform your staffs of these changes.

Background
IPF PPS rate changes
The IPF PPS rate changes occurred on July 1, 2011. Please see the MLN Matters® article MM7367, “Update-Inpatient Psychiatric Facilities Prospective Payment System (IPF PPS) Rate Year 2012,” issued on May 20, 2011, for the IPF PPS policy changes. To review this article, visit http://www.cms.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM7367.pdf on the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) website.

DRG adjustment update
The IPF PPS has DRG specific adjustments for MS-DRGs. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) provides payment under the IPF PPS for claims with a principal diagnosis included in Chapter Five of the ICD-9-CM or the DSM-IV-TR. However, only those claims with diagnoses that group to a psychiatric MS-DRG will receive a DRG adjustment and all other applicable adjustments. Although the IPF will not receive a DRG adjustment for a principal diagnosis not found in one of Medicare’s identified psychiatric DRGs, the IPF will still receive the Federal per diem base rate and all other applicable adjustments.

The IPF PPS uses the same Grouper as the IPPS, including the same diagnostic code set and MS-DRG classification system, in order to maintain consistency. The updated codes are effective October 1 of each year. Although the code set is being updated, note that these are the same adjustment factors in place since implementation.

Based on changes to the ICD-9-CM coding system used under the IPPS, the following changes are being made to the principal diagnoses that are used to assign MS-DRGs under the IPF PPS. The following table lists the FY 2012 new ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes that group to one of the MS-DRGs for which the IPF PPS provides an adjustment. This table is only a listing of FY 2012 new codes, and does not reflect all of the currently valid and applicable ICD-9-CM codes classified in the MS-DRGs. When coded as a principal diagnosis, these codes receive the correlating MS-DRG adjustment.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Diagnosis codes</th>
<th>Description</th>
<th>MS-DRG</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>294.20</td>
<td>Dementia, unspecified, without behavioral disturbance</td>
<td>884</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>294.21</td>
<td>Dementia, unspecified with behavioral disturbance</td>
<td>884</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>310.81</td>
<td>Pseudobulbar affect</td>
<td>056,057</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>310.89</td>
<td>Other specified nonpsychotic mental disorders</td>
<td>056,057</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>358.30</td>
<td>Lambert-Eaton syndrome, unspecified</td>
<td>056, 057</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>358.31</td>
<td>Lambert-Eaton syndrome, in neoplastic disease</td>
<td>056, 057</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>358.39</td>
<td>Lambert-Eaton syndrome in other diseases classified elsewhere</td>
<td>056, 057</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>331.6</td>
<td>Corticobasal degeneration</td>
<td>056, 057</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

continued on next page
Psychiatric...continued

The following table lists the FY 2012 invalid ICD-9-CM diagnosis code that is no longer applicable for the DRG adjustment.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Diagnosis code</th>
<th>Description</th>
<th>MS-DRG</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>310.8</td>
<td>Other specified nonpsychotic mental disorders following organic brain damage</td>
<td>884</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

The table below lists the FY 2012 revised ICD-9-CM diagnosis code that impacts the MS-DRG adjustment under the IPF PPS. The table only lists the FY 2012 revised code and does not reflect all of the currently valid ICD codes applicable for the IPF PPS MS-DRG adjustment.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Diagnosis code</th>
<th>Description</th>
<th>MS-DRG</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>317</td>
<td>Mild intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>884</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>318.0</td>
<td>Moderate intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>884</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>318.1</td>
<td>Severe intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>884</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>318.2</td>
<td>Profound intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>884</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>319</td>
<td>Unspecified intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>884</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

The table below lists the seventeen MS-DRG adjustment categories for which CMS is providing an adjustment, their respective codes and their respective adjustment factors. The MS-DRG adjustment factors, shown below, are effective October 1, 2011, and will continue to be paid for FY 2012.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>MS-DRG</th>
<th>MS-DRG description</th>
<th>Adjustment factor</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>056</td>
<td>Degenerative nervous system disorders w MCC</td>
<td>1.05</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>057</td>
<td>Degenerative nervous system disorders w/o MCC</td>
<td>1.05</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>080</td>
<td>Nontraumatic stupor &amp; coma w MCC</td>
<td>1.07</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>081</td>
<td>Nontraumatic stupor &amp; coma w/o MCC</td>
<td>1.07</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>876</td>
<td>O.R. procedure w principal diagnosis of mental illness</td>
<td>1.22</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>880</td>
<td>Acute adjustment reaction &amp; psychosocial dysfunction</td>
<td>1.05</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>881</td>
<td>Depressive neurosis</td>
<td>0.99</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>882</td>
<td>Neurosis except depressive</td>
<td>1.02</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>883</td>
<td>Disorders of personality &amp; impulse control</td>
<td>1.02</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>884</td>
<td>Organic disturbances &amp; mental retardation</td>
<td>1.03</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>885</td>
<td>Psychoses</td>
<td>1.00</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>886</td>
<td>Behavioral &amp; developmental disorders</td>
<td>0.99</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>887</td>
<td>Other mental disorder diagnoses</td>
<td>0.92</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>894</td>
<td>Alcohol/drug abuse or dependence, left AMA</td>
<td>0.97</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>895</td>
<td>Alcohol/drug abuse or dependence w rehabilitation therapy</td>
<td>1.02</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>896</td>
<td>Alcohol/drug abuse or dependence w rehabilitation therapy w MCC</td>
<td>0.88</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>897</td>
<td>Alcohol/drug abuse or dependence w/o rehabilitation therapy w/o MCC</td>
<td>0.88</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Comorbidity adjustment update

The following table lists the FY 2012 new ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes which group to one of the 17 comorbidity categories for which the IPF PPS provides an adjustment. The table lists only the FY 2012 new codes, and does not reflect all of the currently valid ICD codes applicable for the IPF PPS comorbidity adjustment. The FY 2012

continued on next page
Psychiatric...continued

IPF Pricer will be updated to include these codes in the comorbidity tables, effective for discharges on or after October 1, 2011.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Diagnosis code</th>
<th>Description</th>
<th>Comorbidity category</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>173.00</td>
<td>Unspecified malignant neoplasm of skin of lip</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.01</td>
<td>Basal cell carcinoma of skin of lip</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.02</td>
<td>Squamous cell carcinoma of skin of lip</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.09</td>
<td>Other specified malignant neoplasm of skin of lip</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.10</td>
<td>Unspecified malignant neoplasm of eyelid, including canthus</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.11</td>
<td>Basal cell carcinoma of eyelid, including canthus</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.12</td>
<td>Squamous cell carcinoma of eyelid, including canthus</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.19</td>
<td>Other specified malignant neoplasm of eyelid, including canthus</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.20</td>
<td>Unspecified malignant neoplasm of skin of ear and external auditory canal</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.21</td>
<td>Basal cell carcinoma of skin of ear and external auditory canal</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.22</td>
<td>Squamous cell carcinoma of skin of ear and external auditory canal</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.29</td>
<td>Other specified malignant neoplasm of skin of ear and external auditory canal</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.30</td>
<td>Unspecified malignant neoplasm of skin of other and unspecified parts of face</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.31</td>
<td>Basal cell carcinoma of skin of other and unspecified parts of face</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.32</td>
<td>Squamous cell carcinoma of skin of other and specified parts of face</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.39</td>
<td>Other specified malignant neoplasm of skin of other and unspecified part of face</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.40</td>
<td>Unspecified malignant neoplasm of scalp and skin of neck</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.41</td>
<td>Basal cell carcinoma of scalp and skin of neck</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.42</td>
<td>Squamous cell carcinoma of scalp and skin of neck</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.49</td>
<td>Other specified malignant neoplasm of scalp and skin of neck</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.50</td>
<td>Unspecified malignant neoplasm of skin of trunk, except scrotum</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.51</td>
<td>Basal cell carcinoma of skin of trunk, except scrotum</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.52</td>
<td>Squamous cell carcinoma of skin of trunk, except scrotum</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.59</td>
<td>Other specified malignant neoplasm of skin of trunk, except scrotum</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.60</td>
<td>Unspecified malignant neoplasm of skin of upper limb, including shoulder</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
The table below lists the FY 2012 invalid ICD-9-CM codes no longer applicable for the comorbidity adjustment. The FY 2012 IPF Pricer will be updated to remove these codes in the comorbidity tables, effective for discharges on or after October 1, 2011.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Diagnosis code</th>
<th>Description</th>
<th>Comorbidity category</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>173.0</td>
<td>Other malignant neoplasm of skin of lip</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.1</td>
<td>Other malignant neoplasm of skin of eyelid, including canthus</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.2</td>
<td>Other malignant neoplasm of skin of ear and external auditory canal</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.3</td>
<td>Other malignant neoplasm of skin of other and unspecified parts of face</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.4</td>
<td>Other malignant neoplasm of scalp and skin of neck</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.5</td>
<td>Other malignant neoplasm of skin of trunk, except scrotum</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.6</td>
<td>Other malignant neoplasm of skin of upper limb, including shoulder</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.7</td>
<td>Other malignant neoplasm of skin of lower limb, including hip</td>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

continued on next page
Because CMS has a new requirement to include related ICD-10 codes where applicable, the following table provides the current equivalent ICD-10-CM code for informational purposes only. The IPF PPS will be fully converted to ICD-10 by October 1, 2013. Note that the following ICD-10-CM codes were obtained from the ICD-10-CM 2011 mappings because the FY 2012 mappings are not available at this time.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Diagnosis code</th>
<th>ICD-10-CM</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>173.0</td>
<td>C44.0</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of skin of lip</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.1</td>
<td>C44.10</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm skin uns eyelid incl canthus</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.11</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm skin rt. eyelid incl canthus</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.12</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm skin left eyelid incl canthus</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.2</td>
<td>C44.20</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm skin uns ear &amp; ext auricular canal</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.21</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm skin rt. ear &amp; ext auricular canal</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.22</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm skin left ear &amp; ext auricular canal</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.3</td>
<td>C44.30</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of skin unspecified part face</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.31</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of skin of nose</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.39</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of skin other parts of face</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.4</td>
<td>C44.4</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of skin of scalp and neck</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.5</td>
<td>C44.51</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of anal skin</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.52</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of skin of breast</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.59</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of other part of trunk</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.6</td>
<td>C44.60</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm skin uns up limb incl shoulder</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.61</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm skin right up limb incl shoulder</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.62</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm skin left up limb incl shoulder</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.7</td>
<td>C44.70</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of skin uns law limb incl hip</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.71</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of skin of rt. low limb incl hip</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>C44.72</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of skin of left of lowe limb incl hip</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.8</td>
<td>C44.8</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sides of skin</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>173.9</td>
<td>C44.9</td>
<td>Malignant neoplasm of skin unspecified</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

The table below lists the FY 2012 revised ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes that impact the comorbidity adjustment under the IPF PPS. The table only lists the FY 2012 revised codes and does not reflect all of the currently valid ICD codes applicable for the IPF PPS comorbidity adjustment.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Diagnosis code</th>
<th>Description</th>
<th>Comorbidity category</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>317</td>
<td>Mild intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>Development disabilities</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>318.0</td>
<td>Moderate intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>Development disabilities</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>318.1</td>
<td>Severe intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>Development disabilities</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>318.2</td>
<td>Profound intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>Development disabilities</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>319</td>
<td>Unspecified intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>Development disabilities</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>968.5</td>
<td>Surface (topical) and infiltration anesthetics</td>
<td>Poisoning</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

continued on next page
**Psychiatric...continued**

The ICD-10-CM codes for the revised diagnosis codes were obtained from the ICD-10-CM 2011 mappings.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Diagnosis code</th>
<th>Description</th>
<th>ICD-10-CM</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>317</td>
<td>Mild intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>F70 Mild intellectual disabilities</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>318.0</td>
<td>Moderate intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>F71 Moderate intellectual disabilities</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>318.1</td>
<td>Severe intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>F72 Severe intellectual disabilities</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>318.2</td>
<td>Profound intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>F73 Profound intellectual disabilities</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>319</td>
<td>Unspecified intellectual disabilities</td>
<td>F78 Other mental retardation, F79 Unspecified mental retardation</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>968.5</td>
<td>Surface (topical) and infiltration anesthetics</td>
<td>T41.3x1A Poison by local anes acc unintentional int enc, T41.3x2A Poison by local anes self-harm init enc, T41.3x3A Poisoning by local anes assault initial encntr, T41.3x4A Poisoning by local anes undet initial encntr</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

The table below lists the seventeen comorbidity categories for which we are providing an adjustment, their respective codes, including the new FY 2012 ICD codes, and their respective adjustment factors.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Description of comorbidity</th>
<th>Diagnoses codes</th>
<th>Adjustment factor</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Developmental disabilities</td>
<td>317, 3180, 3181, 3182, and 319.</td>
<td>1.04</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Coagulation factor deficits</td>
<td>2860 through 2864.</td>
<td>1.13</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Tracheostomy</td>
<td>51900 through 51909 and V440.</td>
<td>1.06</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Renal failure, acute</td>
<td>5845 through 5849, 63630, 63631, 63632, 63730, 63731, 63732, 6383, 6393, 66932, 66934, 9585.</td>
<td>1.11</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Renal failure, chronic</td>
<td>40301, 40311, 40391, 40402, 40412, 40413, 40492, 40493, 5853, 5854, 5855, 5856, 5859,586, V4511, V4512, V560, V561, and V562.</td>
<td>1.11</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Oncology treatment</td>
<td>1400 through 2399 with a radiation therapy code 92.21-92.29 or chemotherapy code 99.25.</td>
<td>1.07</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Uncontrolled diabetes-mellitus with or without complications</td>
<td>25002, 25003, 25012, 25013, 25022, 25023, 25032, 25033, 25042, 25043, 25052, 25053, 25062, 25063, 25072, 25073, 25082, 25083, 25092, and 25093.</td>
<td>1.05</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Severe protein calorie malnutrition</td>
<td>260 through 262</td>
<td>1.13</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

*continued on next page*
<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Description of comorbidity</th>
<th>Diagnoses codes</th>
<th>Adjustment factor</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Eating and conduct disorders</td>
<td>3071, 30750, 31203, 31233, and 31234.</td>
<td>1.12</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Infectious disease</td>
<td>01000 through 04110, 042, 04500 through 05319, 05440 through 05449, 0550 through 0770, 0782 through 07889, and 07950 through 07959.</td>
<td>1.07</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Drug and/or alcohol induced mental disorders</td>
<td>2910, 2920, 29212, 2922, 30300, and 30400.</td>
<td>1.03</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Cardiac conditions</td>
<td>3910, 3911, 3912, 40201, 40403, 4160, 4210, 4211, and 4219.</td>
<td>1.11</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Gangrene</td>
<td>44024 and 7854.</td>
<td>1.10</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease</td>
<td>49121, 4941, 5100, 51883, 51884, V4611, V4612, V4613 and V4614.</td>
<td>1.12</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Artificial openings – digestive and urinary</td>
<td>56960 through 56969, 9975, and V441 through V446.</td>
<td>1.08</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Severe musculoskeletal and connective tissue diseases</td>
<td>6960, 7100, 73000 through 73009, 73010 through 73019, and 73020 through 73029.</td>
<td>1.09</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Poisoning</td>
<td>96500 through 96509, 9654, 9670 through 9699, 9770, 9800 through 9809, 9830 through 9839, 986, 9890 through 9897.</td>
<td>1.11</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Additional information**


If you have any questions, please contact your FI or A/B MAC their toll-free number, which may be found at [http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip](http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip).

MLN Matters® Number: MM7506  
Related Change Request (CR) #: 7506  
Related CR Release Date: August 26, 2011  
Effective Date: Discharges on or after October 1, 2011  
Related CR Transmittal #: R2289CP  
Implementation Date: October 3, 2011

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
Clarification of evaluation and management payment policy

Provider types affected
Physicians, non-physician practitioners (NPP), and hospices billing fiscal intermediaries (FI), regional home health intermediaries (RHHI), carriers, and A/B Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MAC) for certain services to Medicare beneficiaries are affected by this article.

What you need to know
This article, based on change request (CR) 7405, alerts physicians, NPPs and hospices that the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) recognized the newly created Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) subsequent observation care codes (99224-99226). The article also clarifies the use of evaluation and management (E/M) codes by providers for services in various settings.

Medicare contractors will not search their files to adjust claims already processed, but will adjust claims brought to their attention. Be sure your billing staff is aware of these changes.

Background
In the calendar year (CY) 2010 physician fee schedule (PFS) final rule with comment period (CMS-1413-FC), CMS eliminated the payment of all CPT consultation codes (inpatient and office/outpatient codes) for various places of service except for telehealth consultation Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) G-codes.

In the CY 2011 PFS final rule with comment period (CMS-1503-FC), CMS recognized the newly created CPT subsequent observation care codes (99224-99226).

All references to billing CPT consultation codes in the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, Chapter 15, and the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, 12, are revised, as a result of CR 7405, to reflect the current policy on reporting E/M services that would otherwise be described by CPT consultation codes.

References to billing observation care codes in the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 12, section 30.6, are also revised to account for the new subsequent observation care codes (99224-99226).

Key points of CR 7405
Consultation codes no longer recognized
Effective January 1, 2010, CPT consultation codes were no longer recognized for Medicare Part B payment. A previous article, MM6740, Revisions to Consultation Services Payment Policy, issued on December 14, 2009, informed you that you must code patient evaluation and management visits with E/M codes that represent where the visit occurred and that identify the complexity of the visit performed. (MM6740, Revisions to Consultation Services Payment Policy, is available at http://www.cms.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM6740.pdf)

- CMS instructed physicians (and qualified NPPs where permitted) billing under the physician fee service (PFS) to use other applicable E/M codes to report the services that could be described by CPT consultation codes.
- CMS also provided that, in the inpatient hospital setting, physicians (and qualified NPPs where permitted) who perform an initial E/M service may bill the initial hospital care codes (99221 – 99223).

Reporting initial hospital care codes
CMS is aware of concerns pertaining to reporting initial hospital care codes for services that previously could have been reported with CPT consultation codes, for which the minimum key component work and/or medical necessity requirements for CPT codes 99221 through 99223 are not documented.

- Physicians may bill initial hospital care service codes (99221-99223), for services that were reported with CPT consultation codes (99241-99255) prior to January 1, 2010, when the furnished service and documentation meet the minimum key component work and/or medical necessity requirements. Physicians must meet all the requirements of the initial hospital care codes, including “a detailed or comprehensive history” and “a detailed or comprehensive examination” to report CPT code 99221, which are greater than the requirements for consultation codes 99251 and 99252.
- In situations where the minimum key component work and/or medical necessity requirements for initial hospital care services are not met, subsequent hospital care CPT codes (99231 and 99232) could potentially be reported for an...
E/M...continued

E/M service that could be described by CPT consultation code 99251 or 99252.

- Subsequent hospital care CPT codes 99231 and 99232, respectively, require “a problem focused interval history” and “an expanded problem focused interval history.” An E/M service that could be described by CPT consultation code 99251 or 99252 could potentially meet the component work and medical necessity requirements to report 99231 or 99232. Physicians may report a subsequent hospital care CPT code for services that were reported as CPT consultation codes (99241-99255) prior to January 1, 2010, where the medical record appropriately demonstrates that the work and medical necessity requirements are met for reporting a subsequent hospital care code (under the level selected), even though the reported code is for the provider’s first E/M service to the inpatient during the hospital stay.

- Reporting CPT code 99499 (unlisted evaluation and management service) should be limited to cases where there is no other specific E/M code payable by Medicare that describes that service. Reporting CPT code 99499 requires submission of medical records and contractor manual medical review of the service prior to payment. Contractors shall expect reporting under these circumstances to be unusual.

Medicare contractors have been advised to expect changes to physician billing practices accordingly. Contractors will not find fault with providers who report subsequent hospital care codes (99231 and 99232) in cases where the medical record appropriately demonstrates that the work and medical necessity requirements are met for reporting a subsequent hospital care code (under the level selected), even though the reported code is for the provider’s first E/M service to the inpatient during the hospital stay.

Billing visits provided in skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities

The general policy of billing the most appropriate visit code, following the elimination of payments for consultation codes, will also apply to billing initial visits provided in skilled nursing facilities (SNFs) and nursing facilities (NFs) by physicians and NPPs who are not providing the federally mandated initial visit. If a physician or NPP is furnishing that practitioner’s first E/M service for a Medicare beneficiary in a SNF or NF during the patient’s facility stay, even if that service is provided prior to the federally mandated visit, the practitioner may bill the most appropriate E/M code that reflects the services the practitioner furnished, whether that code be an initial nursing facility care code (CPT codes 99304-99306) or a subsequent nursing facility care code (CPT codes 99307-99310), when documentation and medical necessity do not meet the requirements for billing an initial nursing facility care code.

CPT subsequent observation care codes

- In CY 2011 PFS final rule with comment period (CMS-1503-FC), CMS recognized the newly created CPT subsequent observation care codes (99224-99226).

- For the new subsequent observation care codes, the current policy for initial observation care also applies to subsequent observation care.

- Payment for a subsequent observation care code is for all the care rendered by the treating physician on the day(s) other than the initial or discharge date.

- All other physicians who furnish consultations or additional evaluations or services while the patient is receiving hospital outpatient observation services must bill the appropriate outpatient service codes.

- In the rare circumstance when a patient receives observation services for more than 2 calendar dates, the physician will bill observation services furnished on day(s) other than the initial or discharge date using subsequent observation care codes.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 7405, was issued to your FI, RHHI, carrier and A/B MAC via two transmittals. The first updates the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual and is at http://www.cms.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R147BP.pdf. The second transmittal updates the Medicare Claims Processing Manual and is at http://www.cms.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R2282CP.pdf. If you have any questions, please contact your FI, RHHI, carrier or A/B MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip.

MLN Matters® Number: MM7405
Related Change Request (CR) #: 7405
Related CR Release Date: August 26, 2011
Effective Date: January 1, 2011
Related CR Transmittal #: R147BP and R2282CP
Implementation Date: November 28, 2011

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
Ambulance inflation factor for calendar year 2012

Provider types affected
This article is for providers and suppliers of ambulance services who bill Medicare carriers, fiscal intermediaries (FIs), or Part A/B Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MACs) for those services.

What you need to know
Change request (CR) 7546, from which this article is taken, updates the Medicare Claims Processing Manual by providing the ambulance inflation factor (AIF) for calendar year (CY) 2012 so that Medicare carriers, FIs, and A/B MACs can accurately determine the payment amounts for ambulance services. The AIF for CY 2012 is 2.4 percent. You should ensure that your billing staffs are aware of this 2012 AIF.

Additional information
You can find the official instruction, CR 7546, issued to your carrier, FI, or A/B MAC by visiting http://www.cms.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R2310CP.pdf. You will find the updated Medicare Claims Processing Manual Chapter 15 (Ambulance), Section 20.4 (Ambulance Inflation Factor (AIF)) as an attachment to that CR.

If you have any questions, please contact your carrier, FI, or A/B MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip.

MLN Matters® Number: MM7546
Related Change Request (CR) #: CR 7546
Related CR Release Date: September 23, 2011
Effective Date: January 1, 2012
Related CR Transmittal #: R2310CP
Implementation Date: January 3, 2012

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

Find out first: Subscribe to FCSO eNews
One of the secrets to achieving success as a Medicare provider is access to the right information at the right time. Subscribe to First Coast Service Options eNews, to learn the latest Medicare news and critical program changes affecting the provider community. Join as many lists as you wish, in English or Spanish, and customize your subscription to fit your specific needs, line of business, specialty, or topics of interest. So, subscribe to eNews, and stay informed.
Updates to the Internet-only manual Publication 100-04, Chapter 15 – Ambulance to include MMEA provisions

Provider types affected
This article is for ambulance providers/suppliers submitting claims to Medicare contractors (carriers, fiscal intermediaries (FIs), and/or A/B Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MACs)) for ambulance services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

What you need to know
Change request (CR) 7558 updates Chapter 15 of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Medicare Claims Processing Manual to include the correct extension dates per the Medicare and Medicaid Extenders Act of 2010 (MMEA). CR 7558 instructs contractors to ensure that they are in compliance with the instructions found in Chapter 15 of the Medicare Claims Processing Manual.

The MMEA of 2010 extends the increase in the ambulance fee schedule amounts for covered ground ambulance transports which originated in rural areas by three percent and for covered ground ambulance transports which originated in urban areas by two percent through December 31, 2011. The MMEA of 2010 also extends the “super-rural” bonus an additional year, through December 31, 2011.

Background
Urban and rural ambulance payment extensions
The Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008 (MIPAA) provided for an increase in the ambulance fee schedule amounts for covered ground ambulance transports which originated in rural areas by three percent and for covered ground ambulance transports which originated in urban areas by two percent. These increases were only applicable for claims with dates of service July 1, 2008, through December 31, 2009. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 reinstated these provisions to on or after January 1, 2010. Subsequently, the MMEA again extended the payment add-ons an additional year through December 31, 2011.

“Super-rural” ambulance payment extension
In addition, Section 414 of the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA) specified that, for services furnished during the period July 1, 2004, through December 31, 2009, the payment amount for the ground ambulance base rate was increased where the ambulance transport originated in a rural area included in those areas comprising the lowest 25th percentile of all rural populations arrayed by population density. For this purpose, rural areas included Goldsmith areas (a type of rural census tract). Approximately half of all rural areas (rural counties plus Goldsmith areas) were required to include 25 percent of the rural population arrayed in order of population density. The amount of this increase was based on the secretary’s estimate of the ratio of the average cost per trip for the rural areas comprised of the lowest quartile of population arrayed by density compared to the average cost per trip for the rural areas comprised of the highest quartile of population arrayed by density. CMS determined that the amount of this increase was equal to 22.6 percent. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 reinstated this provision for claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2010, and before January 1, 2011, using the percentage increase that was applicable under this provision for ambulance services during 2009. Subsequently, the MMEA again extended the rural bonus an additional year, through December 31, 2011.

Additional information
The official instruction, CR 7558, issued to your A/B MAC, FI, or carrier regarding this change may be viewed at http://www.cms.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R2318CP.pdf. If you have any questions, please contact your A/B MAC, FI, or carrier at their toll-free number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip.

To review the CMS one-stop resource focused on the informational needs and interests of Medicare fee-for-service (FFS) ambulance suppliers, you may go to http://www.cms.gov/AmbulanceFeeSchedule/. An Ambulance Fact Sheet is also available at http://www.cms.gov/mlnproducts/downloads/ambulancefeesched_508.pdf.

MLN Matters® Number: MM7558 Revised
Related Change Request (CR) #:7558
Related CR Release Date: October 13, 2011
Effective Date: January 18, 2012
Related CR Transmittal #: R2318CP
Implementation Date: January 18, 2012

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
Upcoming provider outreach and educational events – December 2011

Bimonthly Medicare Part A ACT: Medicare changes and hot issues
When: Tuesday, December 6
Time: 11:30 a.m. – 1:00 p.m. ET  Delivery language: English
Type of Event: Webcast  Focus: Florida, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands

Two easy ways to register
1. Online – Visit our provider training website at www.fcsouniversity.com, logon to your account and select the course you wish to register. Class materials are available under “My Courses” no later than one day before the event.
   
   First-time user? Set up an account by completing “Request a New Account” online. Providers who do not have a national provider identifier may enter “99999” in the NPI field. You will receive logon information within 72 hours of your request.

2. Fax – Providers without Internet access may request a fax registration form through our Registration Hotline at 904-791-8103. Class materials will be faxed to you the day of the event.

Please note:
• Pre-registration is required for all teleconferences, webcasts and in-person educational seminars.
• Dates and times are subject to change prior to opening of event registration.

Registrant’s Name: ____________________________________________________________
Registrant’s Title: ____________________________________________________________
Provider’s Name: ____________________________________________________________
Telephone Number: _____________________________ Fax Number: ______________________
Email Address: ______________________________________________________________
Provider Address: _______________________________________________________________________
City, State, ZIP Code: _____________________________

Keep checking the Education section of our website, medicare.fcso.com, for details and newly scheduled educational events (teleconferences, webcasts, etc.) or call the FCSO Provider Education Registration Hotline at 904-791-8103 to learn more about our newest training opportunities for providers.

Never miss a training opportunity
If you were unable to attend one of our past Medicare educational webcasts, you still have the opportunity to learn about the topics covered during the training session. Visit medicare.fcso.com, download the recording of the event, and listen to the webcast when you have the time.

Take advantage of 24-hour access to free online training
In addition to our live training events, we also offer you the advantage of self-paced, free online courses that will allow you and your staff to train when and where it is most convenient for you. Our comprehensive course catalog allows you to find the Medicare training that fits your specific needs, and several of our online courses offer CEUs. Explore our catalog of online courses and learn more at www.fcsouniversity.com.
CMS recognizes October as National Breast Cancer Awareness Month

Breast cancer is the most frequently diagnosed non-skin cancer in women and is second only to lung cancer as the leading cause of cancer-related deaths among women in the United States. Medicare provides coverage for an annual screening mammogram for all female beneficiaries aged 40 or older, as well as coverage for one baseline mammogram for female beneficiaries between the ages of 35 and 39.

What can you do?

As a health care professional who provides care to patients with Medicare, you can help protect the health of your patients by talking with them about the importance of regular mammography screening and encouraging them to take advantage of Medicare-covered screening mammograms, as appropriate for them.

For more information

- The Guide to Medicare Preventive Services for Healthcare Professionals (see Chapter 8)
- Medicare Preventive Services Quick Reference Information Chart
- Cancer Screenings Brochure for Physicians, Providers, Suppliers, and Other Healthcare Professionals
- Department of Health and Human Services
- National Breast Cancer Awareness Month official website
- The CDC’s Breast Cancer Awareness website
- The CDC’s National Breast and Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program

Thank you for joining the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) in educating beneficiaries about the importance of taking advantage of Medicare-covered screening mammograms.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-12

Annual Wellness Visit brochure now available in hard copy

The publication Annual Wellness Visit is now available in hard copy from the Medicare Learning Network®. This brochure is designed to provide education on the annual wellness visit, providing personalized prevention plan services, at no cost to the beneficiary, so beneficiaries can work with their physicians to develop and update their personalized prevention plan. To place your order, visit the MLN Products page, scroll to the “Related Links Inside CMS,” and select the “MLN Product Ordering Page.”

Source: CMS PERL 201110-63

Diabetes-Related Services fact sheet revised

The revised “Diabetes-Related Services” fact sheet (#006840) is now available from the Medicare Learning Network®. This fact sheet is designed to provide education on diabetes-related services, which includes diabetes screening tests, diabetes self-management training, medical nutrition therapy, and covered supplies and other services for beneficiaries with diabetes.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-46
Vaccinate early to protect against the flu

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention recommends a yearly flu vaccination as the first and most important step in protecting against flu viruses. Remind your patients that annual vaccination is recommended for optimal protection. Medicare pays for the flu vaccine and its administration for seniors and other Medicare beneficiaries with no copay or deductible. Take advantage of each office visit and start protecting your patients as soon as your 2011-2012 seasonal flu vaccine arrives. And don’t forget to immunize yourself and your staff. Get the flu vaccine – not the flu.

Remember – influenza vaccine plus its administration are covered Part B benefits. Note that the influenza vaccine is not a Part D covered drug. For information about Medicare’s coverage of the influenza vaccine and its administration, as well as related educational resources for health care professionals and their staff, please visit http://www.CMS.gov/MLNProducts/35_PreventiveServices.asp.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-64

Expanded Benefits brochure available

The Medicare Learning Network® would like to remind you that the publication, Expanded Benefits, is available in downloadable format at http://www.CMS.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/Expanded_Benefits.pdf. This brochure is designed to provide education on three preventive services: the initial preventive physical examination (IPPE), also known as the “Welcome to Medicare” physical exam or the “Welcome to Medicare” visit; ultrasound screening for abdominal aortic aneurysms; and cardiovascular screening blood tests.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-10

Medicare Ambulance Services booklet released

The Medicare Ambulance Services booklet (ICN 903194), which is designed to provide education on Medicare ambulance services, is now available in print format from the Medicare Learning Network®. It includes information about the ambulance service benefit, ambulance transports, ground and air ambulance providers and suppliers, ground and air ambulance vehicles and personnel requirements, covered destinations, ambulance transport coverage requirements, and ambulance services payments. To place your order, visit http://www.CMS.gov/MLNGenInfo, scroll to “Related Links Inside CMS” and select “MLN Product Ordering Page.”

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-46

Hospital Reclassifications fact sheet now available

The new “Hospital Reclassifications” fact sheet is now available in downloadable format from the Medicare Learning Network®. It includes information about urban to rural reclassification, geographic reclassification, and rural referral center status.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-63
New electronic MLN button for provider partners

As part of ongoing efforts to share information and updates from the Medicare Learning Network® (MLN) with providers, the MLN has developed an electronic button graphic that you are encouraged to post to your websites. The button graphic is available at http://www.CMS.gov/MLNProducts/Downloads/MLN_Web_Button.pdf.

By posting this button, your membership will have quick access to the MLN General Information Web page – and you'll be offering them the opportunity to access a variety of easy-to-understand products about Medicare changes, regulations, and new initiatives.

All of the materials are official Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) educational products and they're available 24/7, at absolutely no cost. Thank you in advance for joining with the MLN in offering Medicare fee-for-service providers and other health care professionals another convenient way to stay informed about Medicare program policies and regulations.

If you have any questions or concerns about how to post our button, or if you would like more information about how to work together to keep Medicare providers informed, please email CMS at MLN@cms.hhs.gov.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201109-63

New fast fact posted on MLN provider compliance Web page

A new fast fact has been posted to the MLN provider compliance Web page, which contains educational fee-for-service provider materials to help you understand – and avoid – common billing errors and other improper activities identified through claim review programs. You can review quick tips on relevant provider compliance issues and corrective actions directly from this Web page. Please bookmark this page and check back often as a new fast fact is added each month.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-10

MLN provider exhibit program schedule

Just a reminder – the Medicare Learning Network® will be exhibiting at the following health care provider conference in November:

New -- Gerontological Society of America 64th Annual Scientific Meeting
Friday, November 18 through Tuesday, November 22
John B Hynes Memorial Convention Center -- Boston, Massachusetts
Booth #221

Source: CMS PERL 201110-10

Sign up for the MLN Matters Listserv

Looking for the latest new and revised MLN Matters articles? Subscribe to the MLN Matters mailing list. For more information about MLN Matters and how to register for this service, visit http://www.CMS.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/What_Is_MLMatters.pdf and start receiving updates.

Note: If you have problems accessing any hyperlink in this message, please copy and paste the URL into your Internet browser.

Source: CMS PERL 201110-10
Addresses

First Coast Service Options

American Diabetes Association certificates
Medicare Provider Enrollment – ADA
P. O. Box 2078
Jacksonville, FL 32231-0048

Claims/correspondence
Florida:
Medicare Part A Customer Service
P. O. Box 2711
Jacksonville, FL 32231-0021

U.S. Virgin Islands:
First Coast Service Options Inc.
P. O. Box 45071
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5071

Electronic claim filing
Direct Data Entry
P. O. Box 44071
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4071

Fraud and abuse
Complaint Processing Unit
P. O. Box 45087
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5087

Freedom of Information Act requests
(relative to cost reports and audits)
Provider Audit and Reimbursement (PARD)
Attn: FOIA PARD – 16T
P. O. Box 45268
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5268

Local coverage determinations
Medical Policy and Procedures – 19T
P. O. Box 2078
Jacksonville, FL 32231-0048

Medicare secondary payer (MSP)
General information, conditional payment
Medicare Secondary Payer
P. O. Box 2711
Jacksonville, FL 32231-0021

Hospital protocols, admission questionnaires, audits
MSP – Hospital Review
P. O. Box 45267
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5267

MSPRC DPP debt recovery, automobile accident cases, settlements/lawsuits, liabilities
Auto/Liability – 17T
P. O. Box 44179
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4179

Overpayment collections
Repayment plans, cost reports, receipts and acceptances, tentative settlement determinations, provider statistical and reimbursement reports, cost report settlement, interim rate determinations, TEFRA target limit and SNF routine cost limit exceptions
Provider Audit and Reimbursement
P. O. Box 45268
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5268

Post-pay medical review
First Coast Service Options Inc.
P. O. Box 44159
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4159

Provider enrollment
CMS-855 Applications
P. O. Box 44021
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4021

Redetermination
Florida:
Medicare Part A Redetermination and Appeals
P. O. Box 45053
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5053

U.S. Virgin Islands:
First Coast Service Options Inc
P. O. Box 45097
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5097

Special delivery mail and courier services
First Coast Service Options Inc.
532 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202-4914

Other Medicare carriers and intermediaries

Overpayment collections
Repayment plans, cost reports, receipts and acceptances, tentative settlement determinations, provider statistical and reimbursement reports, cost report settlement, interim rate determinations, TEFRA target limit and SNF routine cost limit exceptions
Provider Audit and Reimbursement
P. O. Box 45268
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5268

Post-pay medical review
First Coast Service Options Inc.
P. O. Box 44159
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4159

Provider enrollment
CMS-855 Applications
P. O. Box 44021
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4021

Redetermination
Florida:
Medicare Part A Redetermination and Appeals
P. O. Box 45053
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5053

U.S. Virgin Islands:
First Coast Service Options Inc
P. O. Box 45097
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5097

Special delivery mail and courier services
First Coast Service Options Inc.
532 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202-4914

Other Medicare carriers and intermediaries

Durable medical equipment regional carrier (DMERC)
DME, orthotic and prosthetic device, take-home supply, and oral anti-cancer drug claims
CIGNA Government Services
P. O. Box 20010
Nashville, Tennessee 37202

Railroad Medicare
Palmetto Government Benefit Administrators
P. O. Box 10066
Augusta, GA 30999-0001

Regional home health and hospice intermediary
Palmetto Government Benefit Administrators
Medicare Part A
P. O. Box 100238
Columbia, SC 29202-3238

Phone numbers

Customer service/IVR
Providers:
888-664-4112
Speech and hearing impaired
877-660-1759

Beneficiaries:
800-MEDICARE (800-633-4227)

Speech and hearing impaired
800-754-7820

Credit balance report
Debt recovery
904-791-6281
Fax
904-361-0359

Electronic data interchange
888-670-0940

Option 1 – Transaction support
Option 2 – PC-ACE support
Option 3 – Direct data entry (DDE)
Option 4 – Enrollment support
Option 5 – 5010 testing
Option 6 – Automated response line

Provider audit and reimbursement
904-791-8430

Provider education and outreach
Seminar registration hotline
904-791-8103
Seminar registration fax
904-361-0407

Provider enrollment
877-602-8816

Websites

First Coast Service Options Inc. (Florida and U.S. Virgin Islands Medicare contractor)
m medicare.fcso.com

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Providers:
www.cms.gov
Beneficiaries:
www.medicare.gov
Medicare Part A Connection subscription form

Medicare A Connection is published monthly by First Coast Service Options Inc. (FCSO). It is available in both Spanish and English, free of charge online at http://medicare.fcso.com/Publications_A/index.asp (English) or http://medicareespanol.fcso.com/Publicaciones/ (Español).

Non-provider entities or providers who need additional copies may purchase an annual hardcopy subscription. This subscription includes all issues published from October 2011 through September 2012.

To order an annual subscription, please complete and submit this form along with your check/money order payable to FCSO Account # 40-500-150.

Mail this form with payment to:
First Coast Service Options Inc.
Medicare Publications
P.O. Box 406443
Atlanta, GA 30384-6443

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Item</th>
<th>Account Number</th>
<th>Cost Per Item</th>
<th>Quantity</th>
<th>Total</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Medicare Part A Connection</td>
<td>40-500-150</td>
<td>$33</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Language preference: English [ ] Español [ ]

Subtotal $  
Tax (add % for your area) $  
Total $  

(All orders must be prepaid; checks made to “purchase orders” not accepted)

Contact Name: ________________________________________________________________
Provider/Office Name: _________________________________________________________
Telephone Number (including area code): _________________________________________
Mailing Address: ______________________________________________________________
City: ____________________________ State: _________ ZIP: _______________________

